
2013 Ohio Valley Conference
Team Statistics Through games of Dec 14, 2013

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 95 7 78 2 0 1 675 48.2
2. Jacksonville State 15 65 24 62 0 0 2 528 35.2
3. Murray State 12 47 10 42 2 0 0 358 29.8
4. Tennessee State 14 46 18 43 1 1 2 381 27.2
5. Eastern Kentucky 12 42 9 40 1 0 0 321 26.8
6. Tennessee Tech 12 41 9 40 0 0 0 313 26.1
7. UT Martin 12 35 12 33 1 0 1 283 23.6
8. Southeast Missouri 12 37 5 25 0 0 0 262 21.8
9. Austin Peay 12 9 9 9 0 0 0 90 7.5

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Tennessee State 14 32 11 24 1 0 1 253 18.1
2. Eastern Illinois 14 40 14 35 0 0 1 319 22.8
3. Jacksonville State 15 43 18 38 1 0 1 354 23.6
4. Eastern Kentucky 12 38 14 35 0 0 0 305 25.4
5. UT Martin 12 44 7 41 0 0 2 330 27.5
6. Tennessee Tech 12 46 11 42 1 0 0 353 29.4
7. Murray State 12 50 11 47 0 0 1 382 31.8
8. Southeast Missouri 12 57 13 56 0 1 1 441 36.8
9. Austin Peay 12 65 8 60 1 0 0 476 39.7

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 3040 5213 1219 8253 6.8 90 589.5
2. Jacksonville State 15 3604 3033 1155 6637 5.7 61 442.5
3. Murray State 12 1886 2897 882 4783 5.4 42 398.6
4. UT Martin 12 2147 2618 891 4765 5.3 35 397.1
5. Eastern Kentucky 12 2384 1852 875 4236 4.8 40 353.0
6. Tennessee State 14 2293 2579 943 4872 5.2 40 348.0
7. Southeast Missouri 12 2436 1666 803 4102 5.1 34 341.8
8. Tennessee Tech 12 1803 1947 834 3750 4.5 39 312.5
9. Austin Peay 12 1598 1169 748 2767 3.7 8 230.6

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Tennessee State 14 1693 2451 929 4144 4.5 28 296.0
2. Eastern Kentucky 12 1480 2938 815 4418 5.4 36 368.2
3. UT Martin 12 1755 2664 848 4419 5.2 40 368.2
4. Eastern Illinois 14 2381 2857 1067 5238 4.9 38 374.1
5. Jacksonville State 15 2965 2757 1164 5722 4.9 41 381.5
6. Tennessee Tech 12 2056 2676 879 4732 5.4 42 394.3
7. Austin Peay 12 2851 2229 793 5080 6.4 63 423.3
8. Southeast Missouri 12 3165 2506 885 5671 6.4 56 472.6
9. Murray State 12 2982 2774 1033 5756 5.6 50 479.7

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Jacksonville State 15 758 3604 4.8 72 48 240.3
2. Eastern Illinois 14 611 3040 5.0 80 35 217.1
3. Southeast Missouri 12 522 2436 4.7 99 17 203.0
4. Eastern Kentucky 12 589 2384 4.0 79 26 198.7
5. UT Martin 12 520 2147 4.1 54 17 178.9
6. Tennessee State 14 571 2293 4.0 63 14 163.8
7. Murray State 12 424 1886 4.4 54 19 157.2
8. Tennessee Tech 12 482 1803 3.7 52 26 150.2
9. Austin Peay 12 460 1598 3.5 57 5 133.2

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Tennessee State 14 501 1693 3.4 99 13 120.9
2. Eastern Kentucky 12 395 1480 3.7 71 16 123.3
3. UT Martin 12 455 1755 3.9 50 16 146.2
4. Eastern Illinois 14 565 2381 4.2 63 17 170.1
5. Tennessee Tech 12 506 2056 4.1 75 20 171.3
6. Jacksonville State 15 684 2965 4.3 57 19 197.7
7. Austin Peay 12 513 2851 5.6 79 44 237.6
8. Murray State 12 625 2982 4.8 68 33 248.5
9. Southeast Missouri 12 575 3165 5.5 52 40 263.8

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 395-608-10 65.0 5213 8.6 55 372.4
2. Murray State 12 306-458-16 66.8 2897 6.3 23 241.4
3. UT Martin 12 231-371-12 62.3 2618 7.1 18 218.2
4. Jacksonville State 15 231-397-11 58.2 3033 7.6 13 202.2
5. Tennessee State 14 220-372-4 59.1 2579 6.9 26 184.2
6. Tennessee Tech 12 190-352-10 54.0 1947 5.5 13 162.2
7. Eastern Kentucky 12 151-286-11 52.8 1852 6.5 14 154.3
8. Southeast Missouri 12 148-281-12 52.7 1666 5.9 17 138.8
9. Austin Peay 12 134-288-10 46.5 1169 4.1 3 97.4

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Tennessee State 14 217-428-21 50.7 2451 5.7 15 175.1
2. Jacksonville State 15 229-480-14 47.7 2757 5.7 22 183.8
3. Austin Peay 12 188-280-6 67.1 2229 8.0 19 185.8
4. Eastern Illinois 14 271-502-14 54.0 2857 5.7 21 204.1
5. Southeast Missouri 12 187-310-12 60.3 2506 8.1 16 208.8
6. UT Martin 12 215-393-12 54.7 2664 6.8 24 222.0
7. Tennessee Tech 12 237-373-14 63.5 2676 7.2 22 223.0
8. Murray State 12 247-408-13 60.5 2774 6.8 17 231.2
9. Eastern Kentucky 12 267-420-9 63.6 2938 7.0 20 244.8

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Eastern Illinois 14 395-608-10 65.0 5213 372.4 55 163.6
2. Tennessee State 14 220-372-4 59.1 2579 184.2 26 138.3
3. UT Martin 12 231-371-12 62.3 2618 218.2 18 131.1
4. Murray State 12 306-458-16 66.8 2897 241.4 23 129.5
5. Jacksonville State 15 231-397-11 58.2 3033 202.2 13 127.6
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 151-286-11 52.8 1852 154.3 14 115.7
7. Southeast Missouri 12 148-281-12 52.7 1666 138.8 17 113.9
8. Tennessee Tech 12 190-352-10 54.0 1947 162.2 13 106.9
9. Austin Peay 12 134-288-10 46.5 1169 97.4 3 77.1

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Tennessee State 14 217-428-21 50.7 2451 175.1 15 100.6
2. Jacksonville State 15 229-480-14 47.7 2757 183.8 22 105.2
3. Eastern Illinois 14 271-502-14 54.0 2857 204.1 21 110.0
4. Murray State 12 247-408-13 60.5 2774 231.2 17 125.0
5. UT Martin 12 215-393-12 54.7 2664 222.0 24 125.7
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 267-420-9 63.6 2938 244.8 20 133.8
7. Tennessee Tech 12 237-373-14 63.5 2676 223.0 22 135.8
8. Southeast Missouri 12 187-310-12 60.3 2506 208.8 16 137.5
9. Austin Peay 12 188-280-6 67.1 2229 185.8 19 152.1
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KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Murray State 12 43 964 1 98 22.4
2. Southeast Missouri 12 55 1192 1 93 21.7
3. Jacksonville State 15 44 953 0 41 21.7
4. Eastern Kentucky 12 39 804 0 38 20.6
5. UT Martin 12 38 733 0 68 19.3
6. Austin Peay 12 53 1012 1 99 19.1
7. Tennessee Tech 12 51 947 0 80 18.6
8. Eastern Illinois 14 45 759 0 76 16.9
9. Tennessee State 14 45 715 1 95 15.9

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Eastern Illinois 14 23 460 4 80 20.0
2. Tennessee Tech 12 22 249 1 93 11.3
3. Jacksonville State 15 32 336 0 60 10.5
4. Murray State 12 24 215 1 88 9.0
5. Southeast Missouri 12 16 133 1 29 8.3
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 30 229 0 34 7.6
7. Tennessee State 14 42 316 0 32 7.5
8. UT Martin 12 19 129 0 47 6.8
9. Austin Peay 12 6 28 0 19 4.7

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Tennessee State 14 21 389 4 71 18.5
2. Tennessee Tech 12 14 110 0 38 7.9
3. Eastern Illinois 14 14 105 0 37 7.5
4. Jacksonville State 15 14 276 2 95 19.7
5. Murray State 12 13 149 1 48 11.5
6. UT Martin 12 12 214 0 42 17.8
7. Southeast Missouri 12 12 174 0 72 14.5
8. Eastern Kentucky 12 9 66 0 29 7.3
9. Austin Peay 12 6 60 0 25 10.0

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Eastern Kentucky 12 61 2601 42.6 137 2.2 4 39.1
2. UT Martin 12 60 2455 40.9 173 2.9 2 37.4
3. Jacksonville State 15 74 3133 42.3 231 3.1 8 37.1
4. Murray State 12 65 2581 39.7 95 1.5 4 37.0
5. Tennessee Tech 12 75 3442 45.9 464 6.2 12 36.5
6. Austin Peay 12 89 3455 38.8 318 3.6 2 34.8
7. Southeast Missouri 12 62 2352 37.9 203 3.3 0 34.7
8. Tennessee State 14 75 2813 37.5 166 2.2 3 34.5
9. Eastern Illinois 14 56 1984 35.4 126 2.2 2 32.5

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Jacksonville State 15 99 6116 61.8 1118 40 42.4
2. Murray State 12 66 3889 58.9 905 11 41.9
3. Eastern Kentucky 12 63 3820 60.6 840 19 41.3
4. UT Martin 12 60 3371 56.2 749 13 39.4
5. Tennessee State 14 77 4317 56.1 1044 13 39.1
6. Austin Peay 12 29 1593 54.9 476 4 35.8
7. Tennessee Tech 12 59 3116 52.8 925 9 34.1
8. Eastern Illinois 14 111 5213 47.0 1097 17 34.0
9. Southeast Missouri 12 52 2434 46.8 711 5 31.2

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Eastern Kentucky 12 9 11  . 8 1 8
2. Jacksonville State 15 24 32  . 7 5 0
3. UT Martin 12 12 17  . 7 0 6
4. Tennessee Tech 12 9 13  . 6 9 2
5. Tennessee State 14 18 29  . 6 2 1
6. Murray State 12 10 17  . 5 8 8
7. Austin Peay 12 9 17  . 5 2 9
8. Eastern Illinois 14 7 17  . 4 1 2
9. Southeast Missouri 12 5 13  . 3 8 5

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. UT Martin 12 33 33 1.000
Austin Peay 12 9 9 1.000

3. Jacksonville State 15 62 63  . 9 8 4
4. Tennessee Tech 12 40 41  . 9 7 6

Eastern Kentucky 12 40 41  . 9 7 6
6. Tennessee State 14 43 45  . 9 5 6
7. Murray State 12 42 44  . 9 5 5
8. Eastern Illinois 14 78 91  . 8 5 7
9. Southeast Missouri 12 25 34  . 7 3 5

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Jacksonville State 15 52 321 3.47
2. Tennessee State 14 37 237 2.64
3. UT Martin 12 28 196 2.33

Murray State 12 28 169 2.33
5. Eastern Illinois 14 26 184 1.86
6. Tennessee Tech 12 23 146 1.92
7. Eastern Kentucky 12 18 125 1.50
8. Southeast Missouri 12 14 98 1.17
9. Austin Peay 12 8 48 0.67

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Southeast Missouri 12 19 133 1.58
UT Martin 12 19 177 1.58

3. Eastern Illinois 14 20 127 1.43
4. Eastern Kentucky 12 23 172 1.92
5. Austin Peay 12 25 165 2.08

Jacksonville State 15 25 160 1.67
7. Murray State 12 28 139 2.33
8. Tennessee State 14 30 206 2.14
9. Tennessee Tech 12 32 217 2.67

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 153 213 29 395 28.2
2. Jacksonville State 15 187 133 22 342 22.8
3. Tennessee State 14 114 116 23 253 18.1
4. UT Martin 12 106 125 18 249 20.8
5. Murray State 12 103 131 14 248 20.7
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 128 81 25 234 19.5
7. Tennessee Tech 12 102 93 27 222 18.5
8. Southeast Missouri 12 118 81 17 216 18.0
9. Austin Peay 12 94 46 13 153 12.8
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OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Eastern Kentucky 12 80 120 23 223 18.6
2. UT Martin 12 100 102 24 226 18.8
3. Tennessee State 14 99 101 33 233 16.6
4. Tennessee Tech 12 105 121 11 237 19.8
5. Austin Peay 12 140 101 18 259 21.6
6. Eastern Illinois 14 123 127 26 276 19.7
7. Southeast Missouri 12 157 116 11 285 23.8
8. Murray State 12 153 138 23 314 26.2
9. Jacksonville State 15 158 128 33 319 21.3

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Eastern Illinois 14 102 230 44.3
2. Eastern Kentucky 12 85 192 44.3
3. Tennessee State 14 83 207 40.1
4. Jacksonville State 15 92 235 39.1
5. UT Martin 12 67 176 38.1
6. Murray State 12 66 175 37.7
7. Tennessee Tech 12 68 188 36.2
8. Southeast Missouri 12 61 170 35.9
9. Austin Peay 12 48 183 26.2

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Tennessee State 14 52 190 27.4
2. UT Martin 12 58 181 32.0
3. Eastern Illinois 14 77 231 33.3
4. Jacksonville State 15 82 245 33.5
5. Tennessee Tech 12 64 178 36.0
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 71 181 39.2
7. Southeast Missouri 12 75 163 46.0
8. Austin Peay 12 67 141 47.5
9. Murray State 12 103 216 47.7

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Murray State 12 13 21 61.9
2. Eastern Illinois 14 28 46 60.9
3. Austin Peay 12 13 22 59.1
4. Tennessee Tech 12 14 25 56.0
5. Jacksonville State 15 15 27 55.6
6. Southeast Missouri 12 13 25 52.0
7. Tennessee State 14 6 12 50.0
8. UT Martin 12 13 27 48.1
9. Eastern Kentucky 12 8 22 36.4

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. UT Martin 12 10 26 38.5
2. Eastern Illinois 14 14 36 38.9
3. Tennessee State 14 15 37 40.5
4. Austin Peay 12 6 14 42.9
5. Tennessee Tech 12 16 28 57.1
6. Jacksonville State 15 19 33 57.6
7. Eastern Kentucky 12 14 21 66.7
8. Southeast Missouri 12 20 28 71.4
9. Murray State 12 16 22 72.7

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Southeast Missouri 12 60 524 43.7
2. Tennessee Tech 12 80 547 45.6
3. Murray State 12 66 577 48.1
4. Austin Peay 12 80 645 53.8
5. Eastern Kentucky 12 85 712 59.3
6. Jacksonville State 15 106 1000 66.7
7. Eastern Illinois 14 136 1055 75.4
8. Tennessee State 14 123 1072 76.6
9. UT Martin 12 103 951 79.2

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 115 983 70.2
2. Tennessee Tech 12 95 820 68.3
3. Jacksonville State 15 126 919 61.3
4. UT Martin 12 83 715 59.6
5. Eastern Kentucky 12 84 710 59.2
6. Tennessee State 14 99 752 53.7
7. Southeast Missouri 12 67 598 49.8
8. Murray State 12 70 582 48.5
9. Austin Peay 12 71 557 46.4

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possesion Avgerage/game

1. Austin Peay 12 392:03 32:40
2. Tennessee State 14 447:36 31:58
3. Eastern Kentucky 12 382:40 31:53
4. UT Martin 12 377:48 31:29
5. Southeast Missouri 12 361:14 30:06
6. Tennessee Tech 12 349:16 29:06
7. Jacksonville State 15 433:11 28:52
8. Eastern Illinois 14 389:32 27:49
9. Murray State 12 301:50 25:09

TURNOVER MARGIN
Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Eastern Illinois 14 24 14 38 13 10 23 +15 1.07
2. Tennessee State 14 11 21 32 20 4 24 +8 0.57
3. Tennessee Tech 12 11 14 25 10 10 20 +5 0.42
4. Jacksonville State 15 14 14 28 11 11 22 +6 0.40
5. Eastern Kentucky 12 15 9 24 11 11 22 +2 0.17
6. Southeast Missouri 12 9 12 21 8 12 20 +1 0.08
7. Austin Peay 12 10 6 16 7 10 17 -1 -0.08
8. Murray State 12 11 13 24 10 16 26 -2 -0.17
9. UT Martin 12 6 12 18 21 12 33 -15 -1.25

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Jacksonville State 15 62-70 88.6 45 38-7 17-19 3
2. Tennessee Tech 12 37-42 88.1 31 23-8 6-8 0
3. Eastern Illinois 14 59-69 85.5 52 26-26 7-14 1
4. Eastern Kentucky 12 39-46 84.8 32 22-10 7-8 3
5. UT Martin 12 30-37 81.1 24 13-11 6-10 1
6. Murray State 12 37-48 77.1 26 14-12 11-15 5
7. Southeast Missouri 12 28-38 73.7 24 12-12 4-8 4
8. Tennessee State 14 37-51 72.5 26 11-15 11-17 4
9. Austin Peay 12 15-28 53.6 7 5-2 8-14 4
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Jacksonville State 15 43-59 72.9 29 13-16 14-19 4
2. Eastern Illinois 14 43-58 74.1 32 14-18 11-18 3
3. UT Martin 12 29-38 76.3 25 13-12 4-10 1
4. Murray State 12 47-59 79.7 40 27-13 7-12 3
5. Tennessee State 14 29-36 80.6 20 10-10 9-12 1
6. Eastern Kentucky 12 34-42 81.0 26 12-14 8-12 3
7. Tennessee Tech 12 34-40 85.0 27 16-11 7-10 3
8. Southeast Missouri 12 54-60 90.0 43 36-7 11-12 4
9. Austin Peay 12 51-56 91.1 45 34-11 6-7 2

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Tennessee State 14 2 2 100.0
Austin Peay 12 1 1 100.0

3. Eastern Illinois 14 1 3 33.3
Tennessee Tech 12 1 3 33.3

5. Southeast Missouri 12 0 1 0.0
UT Martin 12 0 1 0.0
Jacksonville State 15 0 0 0.0
Murray State 12 0 0 0.0
Eastern Kentucky 12 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Jacksonville State 15 0 1 0.0
Austin Peay 12 0 0 0.0
Murray State 12 0 0 0.0
Eastern Kentucky 12 0 0 0.0
Eastern Illinois 14 0 0 0.0

6. Tennessee State 14 1 4 25.0
7. Tennessee Tech 12 1 2 50.0
8. UT Martin 12 1 1 100.0

Southeast Missouri 12 1 1 100.0

Attend Avg Home Away Neutral Total
Austin Peay 4-4948 8-22835 0-0 12-16873
Eastern Illinois 7-8012 7-15794 0-0 14-11903
Eastern Kentucky 6-8617 6-16263 0-0 12-12440
Jacksonville State 7-15814 8-8760 0-0 15-12052
Murray State 6-5445 6-17311 0-0 12-11378
Southeast Missouri 5-4165 6-17129 1-14618 12-11518
Tennessee State 5-11462 7-8570 2-32200 14-12979
Tennessee Tech 6-8518 6-16894 0-0 12-12706
UT Martin 5-4438 7-13622 0-0 12-9795
Totals 51-8282 61-15151 3-26339 115-12397


